

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HAMEED KHALID DARWEESH, et al.,

Petitioners,

and

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by
ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Intervenor-Plaintiff,

- against -

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United
States, et al.,

Respondents.

17-cv-480-CBA

**BRIEF FOR 167 MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND INTERVENOR-PLAINTIFF**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
David H. Gans
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street, NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel.: (202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org
brienne@theusconstitution.org
david@theusconstitution.org

Raymond H. Brescia
Associate Professor of Law*
Albany Law School
80 New Scotland Avenue
Albany, New York 12208
Tel.: (518) 445-3247
rbres@albanylaw.edu
*For affiliation purposes only

Peter Karanjia
Jason Harrow
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499
peterkaranjia@dwt.com
jasonharrow@dwt.com

Victor A. Kovner
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 489-8230
Fax: (212) 489-8340
victorkovner@dwt.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. BECAUSE THE EXECUTIVE ORDER DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF RELIGION, IT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE CONSTITUTION’S TEXT AND HISTORY.	6
II. BECAUSE THE EXECUTIVE ORDER DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF NATIONALITY, IT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH THE CONSTITUTION’S TEXT AND HISTORY OR THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT.....	12
A. The Order Violates The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Because The Order’s Broad Restrictions Based On Nationality Are Not Rationally Related To Any Legitimate Government Interests.	12
B. By Discriminating On The Basis Of Nationality, The Order Also Runs Afoul Of The Immigration And Nationality Act.....	17
1. The INA Categorically Prohibits Discrimination Based On, Among Other Things, Nationality, Place Of Birth, Or Place Of Residence.....	18
2. The Provision On Which The Order Relies Cannot Override The Act’s Explicit Prohibition On Discrimination.	21
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	6, 10, 11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	5, 6
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	15
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	5
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Civiletti</i> , 503 F. Supp. 442 (S.D. Fla. 1980).....	18, 19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	22
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	12
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	12
<i>In re Griffiths</i> , 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....	1
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5, 6
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	5
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10

Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....4, 18, 22, 25

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....7, 11

Narenji v. Civiletti,
 617 F.2d 745 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....13

Rajah v. Mukasey,
 544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 12-13

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....4, 13, 15

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....8, 9, 12

Wallace v. Jaffree,
 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....10

Walz v. Tax Comm’n of N.Y. City,
 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....10

Washington v. Trump,
 --- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 526497 (9th Cir. Feb. 9, 2017)2, 6, 14

Wong Wing Hang v. INS,
 360 F.2d 715 (2d Cir. 1966).....21

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....22

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....1, 5

Zivotofsky v. Kerry,
 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015).....22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const.

 amend. I.....3, 7, 8

 amend. V.....3, 8, 9, 12

 amend. XIV.....9, 12

 art. III.....5

 art. VI, § 3.....3, 6

Statutes

8 U.S.C.

§ 1101(a)(42)(A).....22
 § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....23
 § 1152(a)(1)(A).....4, 18, 19, 22
 § 1152(a)(1)(B).....25
 § 1152(a).....22, 25
 § 1153.....23
 § 1182(f).....5, 18, 21
 § 1187(a)(12)(A).....23
 § 1187(a)(12)(B).....23

Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act of 2015,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. O, Title II, § 203 (2015).....14

Regulations

50 Fed. Reg. 41329 (1985)24
 51 Fed. Reg. 30470 (1986)24, 25
 71 Fed. Reg. 28541 (2006)24

Legislative Materials

Annals of Cong.,
 5th Cong., 2d Sess. (1798).....3, 8, 9
 Cong. Globe,
 37th Cong., 2d Sess. (1862).....9
 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866)9, 10
 H.R. Rep. No. 89-745 (1965).....18
*Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 2580 Before the Subcomm. on Amending the
 Immigration and Nationality Act, and for other purposes of the H. Comm. on
 the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 418 (1965) (statement of Rep. Benjamin S.
 Rosenthal)19*
*Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 2580 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and
 Nationality of H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 2 (1965) (statement of
 Attorney General Nicholas Katzenbach)20*
*Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 7700 and 55 and Identical Bills Before the
 Subcomm. No. 1 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. 391 (1964)
 (statement of Secretary of State Dean Rusk)20*

Immigration: Hearings on H.R. 7700 and 55 Identical Bills Before the Subcomm. on Amending the Immigration and Nationality Act, and for other purposes of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 88th Cong. 208 (1964) (statement of Rep. Harold Ryan).....19

Immigration: Hearings on S. 500 Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and Naturalization of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 89th Cong. 547 (1965) (statement of Sen. Maurine B. Neuberger)19

Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill (Oct. 3, 1965)19

Treaties

1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, opened for signature July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 137 (entered into force Apr. 22, 1954)22

1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, opened for signature Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267 (entered into force Oct. 4, 1967).....22

Other Authorities

2 The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution 196 (Jonathan Elliot ed. 1836) (“*Elliot’s Debates*”)5, 7

Alex Nowrasteh, *Guide to Trump’s Executive Order To Limit Migration for “National Security” Reasons*, Cato Inst.: Cato at Liberty (Jan. 26, 2017), <https://www.cato.org/blog/guide-trumps-executive-order-limit-migration-national-security-reasons>14

Amy B. Wang, *Trump asked for a “Muslim ban,” Guiliani says—and ordered a commission to do it legally*, Wash. Post (Jan. 29, 2017), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/the-fix/wp/2017/01/29/trump-asked-for-a-muslim-ban-guiliani-says-and-ordered-a-commission-to-do-it-legally/?utm_term=.aa581a145c572, 6

Associated Press, *State Dept: Fewer Than 60,000 Visas Canceled by Trump Order* (Feb. 3, 2017), https://www.nytimes.com/aponline/2017/02/03/us/politics/ap-us-travel-ban-visas-revoked.html?_r=021

Carla Marinucci, *Rice, Albright Criticize Trump’s Executive Order*, Politico, Feb. 1, 2017, <http://www.politico.com/states/california/story/2017/02/condi-rice-and-madeline-albright-deliver-blistering-joint-rebuke-of-trump-immigration-policy-109285>16

Daniel Burke, *Trump says US will prioritize Christian refugees*, CNN.com (Jan. 30, 2017), <http://www.cnn.com/2017/01/27/politics/trump-christian-refugees/>3, 6

Dara Lind, *Donald Trump proposes “total and complete shutdown of Muslims entering the United States*, Vox.com (Dec. 7, 2015), <http://www.vox.com/2015/12/7/9867900/donald-trump-muslims>2, 6

Department of State, 2 *FAM 070 DISSENT CHANNEL*, Department of State (2011), <https://fam.state.gov/fam/02fam/02fam0070.html>16

Dissent Channel: Alternatives to Closing Doors in Order to Secure Our Borders, Dissent Channel (2017), <https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/3438487/Dissent-Memo.pdf>16

DHS Press Release, DHS, *DHS Announces Further Travel Restrictions for the Visa Waiver Program* (Feb. 18, 2016)14

Elise Labott, *Over 900 US career diplomats protest Trump order*, CNN.com (Jan. 31, 2017), <http://www.cnn.com/2017/01/30/politics/career-diplomats-dissent-memo>16

Evan Perez et al., *Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban*, CNN.com (Jan. 30, 2017), <http://www.cnn.com/2017/01/28/politics/donald-trump-travel-ban/>17

Gerald M. Boyd, *Reagan Acts To Tighten Trade Embargo of Cuba*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 23, 1986), <http://www.nytimes.com/1986/08/23/world/reagan-acts-to-tighten-trade-embargo-of-cuba.html>24

James Madison, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*, in 2 *The Writings of James Madison* 183 (G. Hunt ed. 1901)7

Jim Endrizzi et al., *Visas Mantis Security Advisory Opinions*, NAFSA.com, <https://www.nafsa.org/findresources/Default.aspx?id=8645> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017)15

Jonathan Allen & Brendan O’Brien, *How Trump’s Abrupt Immigration Ban Sowed Confusion at Airports, Agencies*, Reuters.com, Jan. 29, 2017, <http://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-trump-immigration-confusion-idUSKBN15D07S?il=0>17

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution*, § 1293 (3d ed. 1858).....3, 8

Kate M. Manuel, Cong. Research Serv., *Executive Authority to Exclude Aliens: In Brief* (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/homsec/R44743.pdf>24

Kentucky Resolutions of 1798, 4 *Elliot’s Debates* at 5438

Letter from George Washington to the Hebrew Congregation in Newport, Rhode Island (Aug. 18, 1790), <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Washington/05-06-02-0135>8

Madison’s Report on the Virginia Resolutions, 4 *Elliot’s Debates* at 556.....9

Michael D. Shear & Ron Nixon, *How Trump’s Rush To Enact an Immigration Ban Unleashed Global Chaos*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/29/us/politics/donald-trump-rush-immigration-order-chaos.html>17

Thomas Jefferson, Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (Oct. 31, 1785)7

U.S. Customs & Border Protection, Visa Waiver Program Improvement and Terrorist Travel Prevention Act Frequently Asked Questions, <https://www.cbp.gov/travel/international-visitors/visa-waiver-program/visa-waiver-program-improvement-and-terrorist-travel-prevention-act-faq> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017).....14

U.S. Department of State, Alert Feb. 4, 2017 ‘Important Announcement: Executive Order On Visas,’ <https://travel.state.gov/content/travel/en/news/important-announcement.html>21

U.S. Department of State, “Presidential Proclamations” (current as of Feb. 6, 2017), <https://travel.state.gov/content/visas/en/fees/presidential-proclamations.html>; archived version, <https://perma.cc/M2RL-6775>23

U.S. Refugee Admissions Program, U.S. Department of State, <https://www.state.gov/j/prm/ra/admissions/> (last visited Feb. 15, 2017).....15

Virginia Resolutions of 1798, Address to the People, 4 *Elliot’s Debates*8
